Consumer debtors  42 919 762   42 919 762

   Correction of prior year error
   Billing Adjustments ( 2 853 536)   ( 2 853 536)

   Restated balance at 30 June 2010 40 066 226   40 066 226

33.3 Creditors

   Balances previously reported
   Creditors  88 353 633   84 920 566

   Correction of prior year error
   Expenditure ( 1 364 678)   ( 1 364 678)
   Adjustment unallocated deposits (  610 153)   (  610 153)

   Restated balance at 30 June 2010 86 378 802   82 945 735

The change in accounting policy refers to the implementation of Generally Recognised Accounting
Practice primarily by Ilembe District Municipality:

CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

40

ILEMBE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Group IDM Group IDM
2011 2011 2010 2010

R R R R

33

33.4 Accumulated surplus/(deficit)

   Balances previously reported

   Surplus for the year - restated (Note 32.18) 86 070 961   79 439 610
   Prior year adjustments (Note 32.19)   473 799   473 799
   Increase in investment in municipal entity -   99
   Adjustment VAT (  306 153)   (  306 153)
   Adjustment unallocated deposits   610 153   610 153
   Adjustment Umgeni Water debtor (  274 417)   (  274 417)

   Restated balance at 30 June 2010 86 574 343   79 943 091

33.5 (Deficit) / surplus for the year

   Balances previously reported  87 559 819   80 928 468

   Prior year adjustments
   Billing adjustments ( 2 853 536)   ( 2 853 536)
   Expenditure  1 364 678   1 364 678

   Restated balance at 30 June 2010 86 070 961   79 439 610

33.6 Prior year adjustments

Prior year income -
Staff loans -
Prior year expenditure -
Write off cheques stolen (69 941)   (  69 941)
Stores -
Other 311 386 311 386   (550)   (   550)
Prior year accruals 544 290   544 290
Assets Under Construction expensed (1 949 447) (1 949 447)   -
VAT review claim 11 005 337 11 005 337   -
KwaDukuza Loans redeemed 5 014 536 5 014 536   -
Enterprise Ilembe 74 716 -

 14 456 528   14 381 812   473 799   473 799

33.7 VAT

Balance previously reported  5 473 706   6 071 546

Correction of prior year error
Adjustment to balance   306 153   306 153

Restated balance as at 30 June 2010  5 779 859   6 377 699

33.8 Investments in municipal entities

Balance previously reported   1

Correction of prior year error
Correcting investment in municipal entity   99

Restated balance as at 30 June 2010   100

CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

41

ILEMBE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Group IDM Group IDM
2011 2011 2010 2010

R R R R

34. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE